

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

**SUSAN DRAZEN, on behalf of herself and
other persons similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**GODADDY.COM, LLC, a Delaware
Limited Liability Company,**

Defendant.

Civil Action: 1:19-00563-KD-B

**JASON BENNETT on behalf of himself
and other persons similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**GODADDY.COM, LLC, a Delaware
Limited Liability Company,**

Defendant.

Civil Action: 1:20-00094-KD-B

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION & MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES,
AND FOR SERVICE AWARDS**

Dated: July 24, 2020

UNDERWOOD & RIEMER, P.C.
Earl P. Underwood, Jr.
21 South Section Street
Fairhope, AL 36532
Tel: (251) 990-5558
Fax: (251) 990-0626
epunderwood@alalaw.com

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

Counsel for Plaintiffs and Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Nature of the Claims and Procedural History. 2

 B. Settlement Negotiations. 5

 C. The Settlement. 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable As A Percentage Of The Total Settlement Benefits Made Available..... 8

 1. The time and labor required and preclusion from other work 9

 2. The litigation involved significant legal challenges that created a high risk that the Actions would not succeed and result in any payment to Class Counsel or Settlement Class members..... 11

 3. Class Counsel have achieved an excellent result for the Settlement Class..... 13

 4. The requested fee award is consistent with fee awards approved in other TCPA cases..... 15

 5. Litigation of the Actions and achieving the settlement benefits made available to the Settlement Class required skilled and experienced Class Counsel 16

 6. There have been no objections received by Class Counsel and almost no exclusions 17

 7. The requested fee award was negotiated by the Parties at arms-length and after reaching agreement on the material terms of the Settlement 17

 B. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable Given The Significant Lodestar Accrued By Class Counsel..... 18

 C. The Court Should Approve Class Counsel's Requested Reimbursable Litigation Expenses 20

 D. The Agreed-Upon Service Awards For The Lead Plaintiffs Are Reasonable And Should Be Approved..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)13

Bennett v. v. GoDaddy.com, LLC,
No. 16-cv-03908 (D. Ariz.).....2

Cabot E. Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot,
No. 16-cv-61218, 2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. 2018)8

Camden I Condominium Ass’n v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)7, 8, 9, 15

Camp v. Progressive Corp.,
No. 01-cv-2680, 2004 WL 2149079 (E.D. La. 2004).....23

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
No. 04-cv-3066, 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. 2012)20, 23

Comeens v. HM Operating, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-00521, 2016 WL 4398412 (N.D. Ala. 2016).....8

David v. American Suzuki Motor Corp.,
No. 08-cv-22278, 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. 2010)11, 15

Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. Co.,
No. 96-cv-296, 1998 WL 133741 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....18

Eslava v. Gulf Tel. Co.,
No. 04-cv-0297, 2007 WL 4105977 (S.D. Ala. 2007)8

Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
No. 98-cv-1281, 2002 WL 34477904 (S.D. Fla. 2002)11

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,
No. 19-511, 2020 WL 3865252 (U.S. 2020)12

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)8

Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp. of Am.,
No. 06-cv-61677, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. 2008)13

Garcia v. Target Corp.,
No. 16-cv-02574 (D. Minn. 2020)14

Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC,
948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)11

Gonzalez v. TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP,
No. 18-cv-20048, 2019 WL 2249941 (S.D. Fla. 2019)8, 15

Guarisma v. ADCAHB Med. Coverages, Inc.,
No. 13-cv-21016 (S.D. Fla. 2015)15

Hall v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
No. 12-cv-22700, 2014 WL 7184039 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 2014).....7

Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports & Entertainment,
No. 19-cv-00550 (M.D. Fla. 2020)15

Herrick v. GoDaddy.com, LLC,
No. 16-cv-00254 (D. Ariz.).....3, 4

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....21

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)13, 18

In re Jiffy Lube Int’l, Inc. Text Spam Litig.,
No. 11-MD-02261 (S.D. Cal. 2013)14

In re Liberty Nat’l Ins. Cases,
No. 02-cv-2741, 2006 WL 8436814 (N.D. Ala. 2006).....17

In re Progressive Ins. Corp. Underwriting & Rating Practices Litig.,
No. 03-cv-01519, 2008 WL 11348505 (N.D. Fla. 2008)11, 18, 19

James v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
No. 15-cv-2424, 2017 WL 2472499 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....8, 15

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Expr., Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)9

Los Santos v. Millward Brown, Inc.,
No. 13-cv-80670, 2015 WL 11438497 (S.D. Fla. 2015)14

Markos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 15-cv-01156, 2017 WL 416425 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....15

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,
904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)11, 22

Martin v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-215, 2014 WL 9913504 (N.D. Ill. 2014)21

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
 No. 14-cv-20474, 2016 WL 1529902 (S.D. Fla. 2016)7

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.,
 781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015)22

Parsons v. Brighthouse Networks, LLC,
 No. 09-cv-267, 2015 WL 13629647 (N.D. Ala. 2015).....21

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)7, 11, 13, 18, 19

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
 822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....7

Rose et al. v. Bank of America Corp.,
 No. 11-cv-02390 (N.D. Cal. 2014)14

Salcedo v. Hanna,
 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)12

Schwyhart v. AmSher Collection Servs., Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-01175, 2017 WL 1034201 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....9, 15, 21

Shaw v. Intelthinx, Inc.,
 No. 13-cv-01229, 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. 2015).....23

Soto v. The Gallup Org.,
 No. 13-cv-61747 (S.D. Fla. 2015)15

Spillman v. RPM Pizza, Inc.,
 No. 10-cv-349, 2013 WL 2286076 (M.D. La. 2011).....14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....4

Stahl v. Mastec, Inc.,
 No. 05-cv-1265, 2008 WL 2267469 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....7

Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC,
 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)12

Vergara et al. v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-06942 (N.D. Ill. 2018)15

Waters v. Cook’s Pest Control, Inc.,
No. 07-cv-00394, 2012 WL 2923542 (N.D. Ala. 2012).....8

Waters v. Intern. Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)7, 8, 21

Williams v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-1971, 2019 WL 1450090 (M.D. Fla. 2019).....14

Yates v. Mobile Cnty. Pers. Bd.,
719 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1983)10

Youngman v. A&B Ins. & Fin., Inc.,
No. 16-cv-01478 (M.D. Fla. 2018)15, 21

Other Sources

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, 2 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (5th ed. 2011)7, 23

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
27 F.C.C. Rad. 1830 (February 15, 2012)12
